CERTIFICATE NUMBER 20-2004805-PDA-DUP
EFFECTIVE DATE 09-Aug-2020
EXPIRY DATE 25-Jun-2025
ABS TECHNICAL OFFICE Gdynia Engineering Department
This is to certify that a representative of this Bureau did, at the request of
ABB XINHUI LOW VOLTAGE SWITCHGEAR
COMPANY LTD
located at
NO. 9, NORTH SANHE ROAD, XINHUI DISTRICT, JIANGMEN CITY,
China, 529100
assess design plans and data for the below listed product. This assessment is a representation by the Bureau as to the degree
of compliance the design exhibits with applicable sections of the Rules. This assessment does not waive unit certification or
classification procedures required by ABS Rules for products to be installed in ABS classed vessels or facilities. This
certificate, by itself, does not reflect that the product is Type Approved. The scope and limitations of this assessment are
detailed on the pages attached to this certificate.
Product  Contactor, Electrical
Model     AF116-30/40;  AF140-30/40;  AF146-30/40; AF190-30/40; AF-205-30/40; AF265-30/40;  AF305-30/40;
AF370-30/40.
This Product Design Assessment (PDA) Certificate remains valid until 25/Jun/2025 or until the Rules and/or Standards used
in the assessment are revised or until there is a design modification warranting design reassessment (whichever occurs first).
Acceptance of product is limited to the "Intended Service" details prescribed in the certificate and as per applicable Rules and
Standards.
This Certificate is valid for installation of the listed product on ABS units which exist or are under contract for construction
on or previous to the effective date of the ABS Rules and standards applied at the time of PDA issuance. Use of the Product
for non-ABS units is subject to agreement between the manufacturer and intended client.
American Bureau Of Shipping
Tomasz Marszewski,Engineer/Consultant
Electronically published by ABS Gdynia Engineering.
 Reference T2026078, dated 09-AUG-2020.
Electronically published by ABS Gdynia Engineering.
 Reference T2026078, dated 09-AUG-2020.
As of 09/Aug/2020Type Approved
ABB XINHUI LOW VOLTAGE SWITCHGEAR COMPANY LTD
NO. 9, NORTH SANHE ROAD
XINHUI DISTRICT
JIANGMEN CITY GUANGDONG PROVINCE
China  529100
Telephone: +86 750 633 4646
Fax: + 86 750 667 7526
Email: donna-qiuhong.dong@cn.abb.com
Web: http://www.abb.com.cn
Tier: 3 - Type Approved, unit certification not required
Product: Contactor, Electrical
Model: AF116-30/40;  AF140-30/40;  AF146-30/40; AF190-30/40; AF-205-30/40; AF265-30/40;
AF305-30/40; AF370-30/40.
Intended Service:
Fixed mounted magnetic contactors for installation in electrical switchboards and panels on ABS Classed Vessels and
Offshore Facilities.
Description:
3-pole & 4-Pole contactors intended for control and protection of electrical equipment.
Rating:
3-Pole contactors:
-AF116-30: AC-1 160A @ 690VAC; AC-3 65A @ 500-690VAC; 116A @ 220-440VAC.
-AF140-30: AC-1 200A @ 690VAC; AC-3 80A @ 500-690VAC; 140A @ 220-440VAC.
-AF146-30: AC-1 225A @ 1000VAC; AC-3: 60A @ 1000VAC; 93A @ 500-690VAC; 146A @ 220-440VAC.
-AF190-30: AC-1 250A @ 1000V; 275A @ 690V; AC-3: 85A @ 1000V; 135A @ 500-690V; 190A @ 220-440V.
-AF205-30: AC-1 275A @ 1000V; 350A @ 690V; AC-3 100A @ 1000V; 165A @ 500-69V; 205A @ 220-440V.
-AF265-30: AC-1 350A @ 1000V; AC-3 100A @ 1000V; 250A 500-690V; 265A @ 220-440V.
-AF305-30: AC-1 375A @ 1000V; AC-3 100A @ 1000V; 290A @ 500-690V; 305A @ 220-440V.
-AF370-30: AC-1 400A @ 1000V; AC-3 100A @ 1000V; 315A @ 500-690V; 370A @ 220-440V.
4-Pole contactors:
-AF116-40 AC-1 160A @ 690VAC; AC-3 116 A @220-440 VAC;
-AF140-40 AC-1 200A @ 690VAC; AC-3: 140A @ 220-440VAC.
-AF190-40 AC-1 275A @ 690VAC; AC-3: 190A @ 220-440VAC; 250 A @ 690-1000 VAC.
-AF205-40 AC-1: 350A @ 690VAC; AC-3: 205 A @ 220-440VAC; 275A @ 690-1000VAC.
-AF265-40 AC-1: 400A @ 690VAC; AC-3: 265 A @ 220-440VAC; 350 A @ 690-1000VAC.
-AF305-40 AC-1: 500 A @ 690VAC; AC-3: 306 A @220-440VAC; 375 A @ 690-1000VAC.
-AF370-40 AC-1: 525 A @690VAC; AC-3: 370 A @ 220-440VAC; 400 A @ 690-1000VAC.
Control power supply ratings:
Code 11: 20-60V AC/DC
Code 12: 48-130V AC/DC
Code 13: 100-250V AC/DC
Code 14: 250-500V AC/DC
Code 31: 20-60VAC/DC : 3-pole contactor can be controlled by PLC (PLC not in scope of certificate)
Code 32: 48-130VAC/DC : 3-pole contactor can be controlled by PLC (PLC not in scope of certificate)
Code 33: 100-250V AC/DC: 3-pole contactor can be controlled by PLC (PLC not in scope of certificate)
Code 34: 250-500V AC/DC: 3-pole contactor can be controlled by PLC (PLC not in scope of certificate)
Degree of protection: IP 00
Service Restriction:
Unit Certification is not required for this product.
If the manufacturer or purchaser request an ABS Certificate for compliance with a specification or standard, the
specification or standard, including inspection standards and tolerances, must be clearly defined.
Comments:
The Manufacturer has provided a declaration about the control of, or the lack of Asbestos in this product.
Page 1 of 3
Electronically published by ABS Gdynia Engineering.
 Reference T2026078, dated 09-AUG-2020.
As of 09/Aug/2020Type Approved
ABB XINHUI LOW VOLTAGE SWITCHGEAR COMPANY LTD
NO. 9, NORTH SANHE ROAD
XINHUI DISTRICT
JIANGMEN CITY GUANGDONG PROVINCE
China  529100
Telephone: +86 750 633 4646
Fax: + 86 750 667 7526
Email: donna-qiuhong.dong@cn.abb.com
Web: http://www.abb.com.cn
Tier: 3 - Type Approved, unit certification not required
Notes/Drawing/Documentation:
Drawing No. 1121438-1, EMC Test Report Contactor AF146, Code 13
Drawing No. 1121438-2, EMC Test Report Contactor AF146, Code 12
Drawing No. 1121438-3 , EMC Test Report Contactor AF146, Code 11
Drawing No.1215933-1,CB Test Report Contactors AF116-30-*-*-*, AF140-30-*-*-*
Drawing No. 1215933-2 , CB Test Report Contactors AF146-30-*-*-**
Drawing No. 1220391-1, EMC Test Report Contactor AF265-30, Code 13
Drawing No. 1220391-2, EMC Test Report Contactor AF265-30, Code 12
Drawing No. 1220391-3, EMC Test Report Contactor AF265-30, Code 11
Drawing No. 1220489-1, CB Test Report Contactors AF 190-30-*-*-**, AF 205-30-*-*-**
Drawing No. 1301264-1 Ed 2, EMC Test Report Contactor AF146, Code 14
Drawing No. 1307371-1 Ed 1, EMC Test Report Contactor AF370, Code 14
Drawing No. 1308699-1, CB Test Report Contactors AF 265-30-*-*-**, AF 305-30-*-*-**, AF 370-30-*-*-**
Drawing No. 1314369, INTERTEK Test Report - Contactor Models AF-140, AF205-30, AF370-30 – Environmental
Tests – Marine
Drawing No. SEMKO_1314307-2, EMC test report _2
Drawing No. REC-E703770_2, DELTA Test Report - EMC Test of Contactor AF146
Drawing No. REC-E703770_1, DELTA Test Report - EMC Test of Contactors AF265 and AF370
Drawing No. 1714759STO-001, CB-test report AF265-30 to AF370-30
Drawing No. 1411356VAS-002, CB-test report AF190-40 to AF205-40
Drawing No. 1714757STO-001, CB-test report AF116-30 to AF146-30
Drawing No. 1411357VAS-002, CB-test report AF265-40 to AF370-40
Drawing No. E36588-AF116_140_146-30, Certificate of Compliance
Drawing No. E36588-AF190_205-30, Certificate of Compliance
Drawing No. E36588-AF265_305_370-30, Certificate of Compliance
Drawing No. E73397-AF116_140-40, Certificate of Compliance
Drawing No. E73397-AF190_205-40, Certificate of Compliance
Drawing No. E73397-AF265_305_370-40, Certificate of Compliance
Terms of Validity:
This Product Design Assessment (PDA) Certificate remains valid until 25/Jun/2025 or until the Rules and/or
Standards used in the assessment are revised or until there is a design modification warranting design reassessment
(whichever occurs first).
Acceptance of product is limited to the "Intended Service" details prescribed in the certificate and as per applicable
Rules and Standards.
This Certificate is valid for installation of the listed product on ABS units which exist or are under contract for
construction on or previous to the effective date of the ABS Rules and standards applied at the time of PDA issuance.
 Use of the Product for non-ABS units is subject to agreement between the manufacturer and intended client.
STANDARDS
ABS Rules:
2020 ABS Rules for Condition of Classification, Part I: 1-1-4/7.7, 1-1-A3 and 1-1-A4, which covers the following:
2020 Marine Vessels Rules: 4-8-3/1.3, 4-8-3/1.7, 4-8-3/1.17
2020 ABS Rules for Condition of Classification Part 1: Offshore Units and Structures, 1-1-4/9.7, 1-1-A2, 1-1-A3,
which covers the following:
2020 Mobile Offshore Units Rules: 4-3-1/11, 4-3-1/17
Page 2 of 3
Electronically published by ABS Gdynia Engineering.
 Reference T2026078, dated 09-AUG-2020.
As of 09/Aug/2020Type Approved
ABB XINHUI LOW VOLTAGE SWITCHGEAR COMPANY LTD
NO. 9, NORTH SANHE ROAD
XINHUI DISTRICT
JIANGMEN CITY GUANGDONG PROVINCE
China  529100
Telephone: +86 750 633 4646
Fax: + 86 750 667 7526
Email: donna-qiuhong.dong@cn.abb.com
Web: http://www.abb.com.cn
Tier: 3 - Type Approved, unit certification not required
National:
UL 60947-4-1-2014 (ed. 3)
UL 60947-1-2013 (ed. 5)
International:
NA
Government:
NA
EUMED:
NA
OTHERS:
NA
Page 3 of 3
Electronically published by ABS Gdynia Engineering.
 Reference T2026078, dated 09-AUG-2020.